### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6073382

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                            | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| RELIANT IMMUNE DIAGNOSTICS, LLC | 03/24/2018     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | RELIANT IMMUNE DIAGNOSTICS, INC. |  |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 6500 RIVER PLACE BLVD            |  |
| Internal Address: | BUILDING 4 SUITE 102             |  |
| City:             | AUSTIN                           |  |
| State/Country:    | TEXAS                            |  |
| Postal Code:      | 78730                            |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16855555 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9726283600

**Email:** ipdocketing@munckwilson.com

Correspondent Name: KEITH D. HARDEN
Address Line 1: P.O. DRAWER 800889
Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75380

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | RIDL60-34898                   |
|-------------------------|--------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | KEITH D. HARDEN                |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Keith D. Harden, Reg. #74472/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/22/2020                     |

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=RID34898 ASSMT Reliant LLC to Corporation EXE#page1.tif source=RID34898 ASSMT Reliant LLC to Corporation EXE#page2.tif source=RID34898 ASSMT Reliant LLC to Corporation EXE#page3.tif source=RID34898 ASSMT Reliant LLC to Corporation EXE#page4.tif source=RID34898 ASSMT Reliant LLC to Corporation EXE#page5.tif

PATENT 506026667 REEL: 052468 FRAME: 0411

source=RID34898 ASSMT Reliant LLC to Corporation EXE#page6.tif source=RID34898 ASSMT Reliant LLC to Corporation EXE#page7.tif source=RID34898 ASSMT Reliant LLC to Corporation EXE#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 052468 FRAME: 0412

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Reliant Immune Diagnostics, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, located at 5925 Standing Rock Drive, Austin, Texas 78730 ("Assignor"), has acquired all right, title and interest in and to the currently pending applications and issued patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patent Properties");

WHEREAS Assignor filed applications in the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office for registration of the mark(s) referenced in <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto ("the Mark(s)"), having had a bona fide intent to use the Mark(s) in commerce at the time(s) of filing such applications and subsequently maintaining the bona fide intent to use the Mark(s) in commerce;

WHEREAS Reliant Immune Diagnostics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 6500 River Place Boulevard, Building 4, Suite 102, Austin Texas 78730 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring substantially all the assets and business of Assignor including the business of Assignor, or portion(s) thereof, to which the Mark(s) pertain, the Mark(s) and the application(s) therefore and the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark(s);

WHEREAS Assignor will discontinue its business operations with respect the Mark(s) and/or be dissolved subsequent to the acquisition of Assignor's assets and business by Assignee; and

WHEREAS Assignee will continue the business, or portions thereof, to which the Mark(s) pertain subsequent to the acquisition of Assignor's assets and business and has a bona fide intent to use the Mark(s) in commerce, whereby Assignee is the successor to the business of the Assignor, or portion(s) thereof, to which the Mark(s) pertain.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor, by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full and exclusive right to the Patent Properties in the United States and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor and/or therefrom in the United States, to all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions of said Patent Properties. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the currently pending applications listed on Schedule A, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as Assignor's interests are concerned, to Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor also does hereby assign to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Mark(s), together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark(s), all application(s) for registration thereof and any registration(s) thereof, and further including all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Mark(s), including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT Atty. Dkt. No. RIDL60-33306 1

and misappropriations of the Mark(s), and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Mark(s). The application(s) is being assigned as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the Mark(s) pertains, as required by Section 10 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

Assignor also sells and assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the inventions disclosed in said Patent Properties throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for the inventions in the Assignee's own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the inventions and all rights to register the inventions in appropriate registries, all foreign rights arising from pre-grant publication of the Patent Properties; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor further agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns and/or legal representatives, any known facts respecting any improvements, and, at the expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patent Properties in all countries.

| 7 / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /   |  |
|---|--|
| By: 44 72   |  |
| Name: Henry Legere  |  |
| Title: President  |  |
| Date: 3/24/18   |  |
| STATE OF TEXES §  |  |
| COUNTY OF Travis §  |  |
| BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on this 24 day of March 2018, person, known to me to be the person whose name is sub-                       |  |
| foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed same of his/her own free will for and consideration therein expressed. |  |
| My Commission Expires: 500 1, 2070  |  |
| Notary's signature  |  |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT Atty. Dkt. No. RIDL60-33306

Deliant Immune Disastactice / I.C.

2

Notary's typed or printed name

## SCHEDULE A

| Title   | Serial #       | Filed Date | Patent #  | Issue Date |
|---|----------------|------------|-----------|------------|
| ARBOVIRUS INDICATIVE BIRTH DEFECT<br>RISK TEST  | 15/295,353     | 10/17/2016 | 9,857,372 | 1/2/2018   |
| PREGNANCY TEST TO ASSESS DISEASE<br>RISK  | 15/295,398     | 10/17/2016 | 9,857,373 | 1/2/2018   |
| PREGNANCY TEST TO ASSESS DISEASE<br>RISK  | PCT/US17/57037 | 10/17/2017 | N/A       | N/A        |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COLLECTION<br>AND DISSEMINATION OF BIOLOGIC<br>SAMPLE TEST RESULTS DATA | 62/409,077     | 10/17/2016 | N/A       | WA         |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COLLECTION<br>AND DISSEMINATION OF BIOLOGIC<br>SAMPLE TEST RESULTS DATA | 15/786,139     | 10/17/2017 | N/A       | N/A        |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COLLECTION<br>AND DISSEMINATION OF BIOLOGIC<br>SAMPLE TEST RESULTS DATA | PCT/US17/57039 | 10/17/2017 | N/A       | N/A        |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMMEDIATE<br>HEALTH ASSESSMENT RESPONSE SYSTEM                          | 62/409,089     | 10/17/2016 | N/A       | N/A        |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMMEDIATE<br>HEALTH ASSESSMENT RESPONSE SYSTEM                          | 15/786,191     | 10/17/2017 | N/A       | N/A        |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMMEDIATE<br>HEALTH ASSESSMENT RESPONSE SYSTEM                          | PCT/US17/57041 | 10/17/2017 | N/A       | N/A        |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMAGE<br>ANALYSIS OF MEDICAL TEST RESULTS                               | 62/419,379     | 11/8/2016  | N/A       | N/A        |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT Atty. Dkt. No. RIDL60-33306

> PATENT REEL: 052468 FRAME: 0415

| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMAGE<br>ANALYSIS OF MEDICAL TEST RESULTS                                     | 15/804,983     | 11/6/2017  | N/A | N/A |
|---|----------------|------------|-----|-----|
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMAGE<br>ANALYSIS OF MEDICAL TEST RESULTS                                     | PCT/US17/60252 | 11/6/2017  | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VARIABLE<br>FUNCTION MOBILE APPLICATION FOR<br>PROVIDING MEDICAL TEST RESULTS | 62/419,380     | 11/8/2016  | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VARIABLE<br>FUNCTION MOBILE APPLICATION FOR<br>PROVIDING MEDICAL TEST RESULTS | 15/804,986     | 11/6/2017  | N/A | N/A |
| TWO-SIDED FLOW-THROUGH<br>IMMUNOASSAY   | 62/434,301     | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| TWO-SIDED FLOW-THROUGH<br>IMMUNOASSAY   | 15/842,699     | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| TWO-SIDED FLOW-THROUGH<br>IMMUNOASSAY   | PCT/US17/66502 | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR<br>AUDIOVISUAL RESPONSE TO RETAIL<br>DIAGNOSTIC PRODUCT                       | 62/434,270     | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR<br>AUDIOVISUAL RESPONSE TO RETAIL<br>DIAGNOSTIC PRODUCT                       | 15/842,711     | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR<br>AUDIOVISUAL RESPONSE TO RETAIL<br>DIAGNOSTIC PRODUCT                       | PCT/US17/66528 | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT Atty. Dkt. No. RIDL60-33306

| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TELEVISION<br>NETWORK IN RESPONSE TO INPUT                             | 62/434,275 | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
|--|------------|------------|-----|-----|
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TELEVISION<br>NETWORK IN RESPONSE TO INPUT                             | 15/842,717 | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADVERTISING<br>IN RESPONSE TO DIAGNOSTIC TEST                          | 62/434,284 | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADVERTISING<br>IN RESPONSE TO DIAGNOSTIC TEST                          | 15/842,722 | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADVERTISING<br>IN RESPONSE TO DIAGNOSTIC TEST<br>RESULTS               | 62/434,289 | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADVERTISING<br>IN RESPONSE TO DIAGNOSTIC TEST<br>RESULTS               | 15/842,727 | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EPIDEMIC<br>TRACKING ON MOBILE DEVICE                                  | 62/434,304 | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EPIDEMIC<br>TRACKING ON MOBILE DEVICE                                  | 15/842,735 | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR<br>CORRELATING RETAIL TESTING<br>PRODUCT TO MEDICAL DIAGNOSTIC<br>CODE | 62/434,307 | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR<br>CORRELATING RETAIL TESTING<br>PRODUCT TO MEDICAL DIAGNOSTIC<br>CODE | 15/842,280 | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |

| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HANDING<br>DIAGNOSTIC TEST RESULTS TO<br>TELEMEDICINE PROVIDER                    | 62/434,311     | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
|---|----------------|------------|-----|-----|
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HANDING<br>DIAGNOSTIC TEST RESULTS TO<br>TELEMEDICINE PROVIDER                    | 15/842,512     | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HANDING<br>DIAGNOSTIC TEST RESULTS TO<br>TELEMEDICINE PROVIDER                    | PCT/US17/66518 | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INITIATING<br>TELEMEDICINE CONFERENCE USING<br>SELF-DIAGNOSTIC TEST               | 62/434,313     | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INITIATING<br>TELEMEDICINE CONFERENCE USING<br>SELF-DIAGNOSTIC TEST               | 15/842,743     | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION TO PHARMACY USING SELF-DIAGNOSTIC TEST AND TELEMEDICINE | 62/434,294     | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION TO PHARMACY USING SELF-DIAGNOSTIC TEST AND TELEMEDICINE | 15/842,746     | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VISUAL<br>TRIGGER TO PERFORM DIAGNOSTIC TEST                                      | 62/434,306     | 12/14/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VISUAL<br>TRIGGER TO PERFORM DIAGNOSTIC TEST                                      | 15/842,749     | 12/14/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REAL-TIME<br>INSURANCE QUOTE IN RESPONSE TO<br>SELF-DIAGNOSTIC TEST               | 62/566,589     | 10/2/2017  | N/A | N/A |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT Atty. Dkt. No. RIDL60-33306

| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MEDICAL<br>ESCALATION AND INTERVENTION THAT<br>IS A DIRECT RESULT OF A REMOTE<br>DIAGNOSTIC TEST         | 62/566,593 | 10/2/2017  | N/A | N/A |
|--|------------|------------|-----|-----|
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A DIGITAL<br>CONSUMER MEDICAL WALLET AND<br>STOREHOUSE   | 62/566,598 | 10/2/2017  | N/A | WA  |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MACHINE<br>LEARNING APPLICATION FOR PROVIDING<br>MEDICAL TEST RESULTS USING VISUAL<br>INDICIA            | 62/566,607 | 10/2/2017  | N/A | N/A |
| FINGER CUFF HAVING VIBRATION<br>MECHANISM FOR USE IN PERFORMING A<br>FINGER PRICK  | 62/566,608 | 10/2/2017  | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE<br>MAPPING OF AGENT-INDUCED MATERIAL<br>SWAB  | 62/566,612 | 10/2/2017  | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAPPING A<br>DIAGNOSTIC TEST TO AN INDIVIDUAL<br>USER TO CREATE A UNIQUE PROFILE ON<br>A REMOTE DATABASE | 62/566,619 | 10/2/2017  | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR<br>TRANSFORMING A BIOLOGIC INTO A<br>NUMBER  | 62/566,623 | 10/2/2017  | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE<br>MAPPING OF GOLD CONJUGATES   | 62/566,627 | 10/2/2017  | N/A | N/A |
| MICROFLUIDIC TESTING SYSTEM WITH<br>CELL CAPTURE/ANALYSIS REGIONS FOR<br>PROCESSING A PARALLEL AND SERIAL<br>MANNER            | 62/584,651 | 11/10/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR<br>DETERMINING EFFICACY AND DOSAGE<br>USING PARALLEL/SERIAL DUAL<br>MICROFLUIDIC CHIP                    | 62/584,653 | 11/10/2017 | N/A | N/A |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT Atty. Dkt. No. RIDL60-33306

| COMMUNICATION LOOP AND RECORD<br>LOOP SYSTEM FOR PARALLEL/SERIAL<br>DUAL MICROFLUIDIC CHIP                    | 62/584,661 | 11/10/2017 | N/A | N/A |
|---|------------|------------|-----|-----|
| DATABASE AND MACHINE LEARNING IN<br>RESPONSE TO PARALLEL SERIAL DUAL<br>MICROFLUIDIC CHIP                     | 62/584,678 | 11/10/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE RESPONSE<br>SYSTEM BASED ON TESTING WITH<br>PARALLEL/SERIAL DUAL MICROFLUIDIC<br>CHIP | 62/584,704 | 11/10/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| BIOFLUIDIC TRIGGERING SYSTEM AND<br>METHOD  | 62/584,682 | 11/10/2017 | N/A | N/A |
| MODULAR PARALLEL/SERIAL DUAL<br>MICROFLUIDIC CHIP   | 62/584,655 | 11/10/2017 | N/A | N/A |

# SCHEDULE B

| Mark   | Country | Application # | File Date  | Registration<br># | Status  |
|--------|---------|---------------|------------|-------------------|---------|
| KNONOW | US      | 87/230,542    | 11/08/2016 | N/A               | PENDING |
| KneNow | US      | 87/230,588    | 11/08/2016 | N/A               | PENDING |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT Atty. Dkt. No. RIDL60-33306

8